
 

Page 1 of 2 

 
 
 
Kevin Sturley 
Growth & Prosperity Team 
Communications & Regeneration Directorate 
Blackpool Council 
Third Floor 
No 1 Bickerstaffe Square 
Talbot Road 
Blackpool 
FY1 3AH 
 

4th April 2023 
Dear Kevin, 
 
Community Renewal Fund Programme: Blackpool Council 
 
I am writing regarding the closure of all of the projects within your CRF portfolio. 
 
Following submission and payment of a final financial claim and clearance of any actions 
identified, I can confirm that the following projects are now considered to be financially and 
practically closed. 
 
The final financial position of the projects is summarised below : 
 
Project name Ready for Work 
Project reference CRF517348 
Actual final total project cost £116,602.13 
Total of management fee £2,513 
Actual CRF paid £119,115.13 

 
Project name Blackpool Youth Hub 
Project reference CRF770547 
Actual final total project cost £430,170.21 
Total of management fee £8,876 
Actual CRF paid £439,046.21 

 
Project name Piloting Place-Based Innovation Catalysts: Supporting 

innovation leadership, clean growth and secure 
digitalisation 

Project reference CRF915141 
Actual final total project cost £180,579 
Total of management fee £3,611 
Actual CRF paid £184,190 

 
Project name The Role of Digital Museums & Archives in Culture-led 

Regeneration: A Feasibility Study 
Project reference CRF522229 
Actual final total project cost £12,903.37 
Total of management fee £268 
Actual CRF paid £13,171.37 

Town Deal Board Agenda Item 7, Appendix 7A



 

Page 2 of 2 

Together with the capacity payments, the total CRF amount paid to Blackpool Council Is 
£800,523 
 
Whilst this project is no longer active you remain bound by all of the terms and conditions set 
out in the latest Grant Funding Agreement.   
 
In particular, I would like to bring your attention to: 
 

• ensure the Project Deliverer shall retain all invoices, receipts, accounting records and 
any other documentation (including but not limited to, correspondence) relating to the 
Eligible Expenditure; income generated by the Project Activities during the Funding 
Period for a period of 7 (seven) years from the date on which the Funding Period ends;  

 
If you have any queries, please contact the CRF Programme Delivery Team at the address 
given or email CRFMailbox@levellingup.gov.uk 
 
Regards 

 
 
David Malpass 
Deputy Director 


